

No. 08-43

FILED

AUG 8 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INTERNATIONAL RECTIFIER CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

IXYS CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ROGER L. COOK

*Counsel of Record*

NANCY L. TOMPKINS

TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP

Two Embarcadero Center, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor

San Francisco, California 94111

(415) 576-0200

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

217526



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	5
I. There Is No Support For IR's Claim That Counseled Filings May Not Be Construed Liberally .....	8
II. IXYS's Stay Motion Conveyed Adequate Notice of IXYS's Appeal .....	13
III. This Court's Decisions in <i>Torres</i> and <i>Bowles</i> Do Not Govern This Case .....	18
IV. The Federal Circuit's Decision Is In Harmony With Those Of The Other Circuits .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allah v. Superior Court</i> , 871 F.2d 887 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	10, 11
<i>Andrade v. Attorney Gen'l of Calif.</i> , 270 F.3d 743 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001) .....	15
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007) .....	18, 19
<i>Cel-A-Pak v. California Agricultural Labor Relations Board</i> , 680 F.2d 664 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	16, 17
<i>Century Laminating, Ltd. v. Montgomery</i> , 595 F.2d 563 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....	10, 12
<i>Cobb v. Lewis</i> , 488 F.2d 41 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	9
<i>Cutting v. Bullerdick</i> , 178 F.2d 774 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1949) .....	16, 17
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	1, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Faysound Ltd. v. Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	10, 13, 15, 22
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	19
<i>Harris v. Ballard</i> , 158 F.3d 1164 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Haugen v. Nassau County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 171 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Hollywood v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 886 F.2d 1228 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	10, 11, 20
<i>Intel Corp. v. Terabyte Intern. Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Int'l Rectifier Corp. v. IXYS Corp.</i> , 515 F.3d.1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	1
<i>Int'l Rectifier Corp. v. IXYS Corp.</i> , 188 Fed. Appx. 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	1
<i>Int'l Rectifier Corp. v. IXYS Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Int'l Rectifier Corp. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 238 Fed. Appx. 601 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	1
<i>Int'l Rectifier Corp. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 424 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Int'l Rectifier Corp. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 361 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>Isert v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 461 F.3d 756 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Munden v. Ultra-Alaska Assocs.</i> , 849 F.2d 283 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	10, 11
<i>NOA v. Key Futures, Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 77 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>Ortberg v. Moody</i> , 961 F.2d 135 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Pincay v. Andrews</i> , 389 F.3d 853 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004 ) ( <i>en banc</i> ). .....	21
<i>Pratt v. Philbrook</i> , 109 F.3d 18 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Rabin v. Cohen</i> , 570 F.2d 864 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rinaldo v. Corbett</i> , 256 F.3d 1276 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Rodgers v. Wyoming Att’y Gen.</i> , 205 F.3d 1201 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	8, 10
<i>S.M. v. J.K.</i> , 262 F.3d 914 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diego Comm. Against Registration and the Draft (CARD) v. Governing Bd.</i> , 790 F.2d 1471 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sueiro Vazquez v. Torregrosa de la Rosa</i> , 494 F.3d 227 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	18, 19
<i>Van Wyk El Paso Inv., Inc. v. Dollar Rent-A- Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 806 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Chater</i> , 87 F.3d 705 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	19



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c) .....	3, 13, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(4) .....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5) .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(B)(i) .....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(C) .....	2
<b>Treatises</b>	
16A Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure, Jurisdiction 3d § 3949.4 .....	13
